on the financial instruments, the effects of hypothetical changes in the risk variables on the market

values and payment flows of the financial instruments in question must be determined as of the

reporting date.

The Salzgitter Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks. These, as defined by the sensitivity analysis

prescribed by IFRS 7, are interest rate risks, currency risks and other price risks. For the interest rate risks,

the sensitivity analysis assumes a change of 100 base points in the market interest rate. With regard to

the currency risks, a fluctuation of 10 % in the Group companies’ respective functional currencies

against the foreign currencies is assumed. The other price risks arise for the Salzgitter Group from

changes in commodity prices or stock market indices. In the latter area, the impact of a 10 % change in

the respective quoted prices is taken into account. The sensitivities are ascertained by banks or by

means of internal calculations using acknowledged methods (e.g. Black-Scholes, Heath-Jarrow-

Morton). The portfolio of financial instruments as of the balance sheet date is representative of the

year as a whole.

31/12/2009 in € m
affecting

result
affecting

equity Total
affecting

result
affecting

equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

USD – 15.0 – – 15.0 25.8 – 25.8

GBP – 0.4 – – 0.4 0.5 – 0.5

Other currencies 1.9 – 1.1 0.8 – 2.2 1.1 – 1.1

Currency sensitivities – 13.5 – 1.1 – 14.6 24.1 1.1 25.2

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities 1.9 – 1.9 – 1.7 – – 1.7

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

Other price sensitivities 2.7 – 2.7 – 2.7 – – 2.7

31/12/2008 in € m
affecting

result
affecting

equity Total
affecting

result
affecting

equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

USD – 61.3 6.5 – 54.8 65.4 – 7.5 57.9

GBP 0.7 – 0.7 – 0.9 – – 0.9

Other currencies – 1.9 – 0.5 – 2.4 1.9 0.5 2.4

Currency sensitivities – 62.5 6.0 – 56.5 66.4 – 7.0 59.4

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities 3.0 – 3.0 – 3.0 – – 3.0

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

Other price sensitivities 2.3 – 2.3 – 2.5 – – 2.5

(42) Notes to the Cash Flow Statement

In accordance with IAS 7, the cash flow statement depicts the development in cash flows for the

financial years 2009 and 2008, broken down into inflows and outflows of funds from current operating,

investment and financing activities. The cash flow statement is derived from the consolidated financial

statements of Salzgitter AG using the indirect method.

The cash and cash equivalents used consist of cash in hand, checks and cash at banks.

In the cash flow from operating activities, earnings from fixed asset disposals have been eliminated.